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Tariff removal could bring some benefits to competition intensity and productivity 

20. New Zealand’s weak productivity performance has limited the growth of incomes for 
New Zealanders since the mid-1980s. The causes of this weak performance are 
complex and inter-related. However, recent strategic economic policy documents 
from New Zealand’s economic agencies and the OECD all suggest that low levels of 
competitive intensity in New Zealand are likely to be a contributor to the problem. 
New Zealand consumers are therefore suffering from both low levels of competition 
and the direct costs imposed by tariffs.  

21. As a small economy, New Zealand potentially has more to gain from international 
trade to ensure there is competitive pressure on domestic firms. Intensity of 
competition in New Zealand appears to be lower than that of small European 
economies and our remaining tariffs may be a small part of the explanation. Tariffs 
may add some hindrance in New Zealand markets where competition is already 
weak compared with equivalent markets in other OECD economies. 

22. There is a range of other, potentially more significant factors that influence 
competition intensity in New Zealand markets. However, import tariffs contribute to 
the problem and are one of the few direct levers the government has to influence 
competition levels across a range of markets. Removing remaining import tariffs 
would help to improve competition intensity marginally. 

23. There is also good international evidence that greater trade encourages industry 
productivity growth, both by encouraging firms to innovate more and by encouraging 
less productive firms to shrink or exit, thus freeing up the labour and other resources 
for use by other businesses. Tariff removal could also have a small effect on some of 
the country comparison indices resulting in positive media commentary, signalling 
New Zealand is open for business and encouraging greater trade and investment.  
As important however is the positive image which has been generated by wide 
international recognition of New Zealand’s willingness to conclude comprehensive 
and high-quality FTAs. 

24. The following sections consider two approaches to tariff removal:  removal 
to bring some modest benefits in the near term, or removal through trade 
negotiations to bring potentially greater benefits over the longer term.  

removal or reduction of tariffs could bring some modest benefits 

25. The first approach to tariff removal is to  reduce applied 
tariff rates to zero, likely over a phased period. Evidence suggests that  
removal of New Zealand’s remaining tariffs could provide marginal gains to GDP 
from increased economic efficiency. 

26. The current review did not conduct a cost-benefit analysis of the likely impacts of 
tariff removal and relied on previous modelling. The New Zealand Institute of 
Economic Research conducted modelling in 2010 of the likely effects of full import 
tariff removal. The study concluded that if tariffs were removed (at 2010 levels), GDP 
would likely increase marginally by about 0.11 per cent above baseline per annum 
($162 million at 2010 GDP levels), rising to 0.19 per cent ($277 million) by 2025.  
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27. It is arguable that the indirect benefits of removing remaining tariffs could be greater 
than this as the study did not assess the ongoing dynamic effects of tariff removal 
from improvements to innovation and productivity. The above figures may therefore 
underestimate to some extent the economy-wide significance of removing or 
reducing remaining tariffs. However, the study also noted that the gains to GDP 
noted above could potentially be outweighed by a deterioration in New Zealand’s 
terms of trade (whereby the price of our exports would decline more than the price of 
imports). Overall, therefore, the study suggested that the direct benefits of full tariff 
removal would be modest at best. 

28. As noted above, low levels of competition intensity are a contributor to New 
Zealand’s weak productivity performance.  removing New Zealand’s 
remaining tariffs is a clear and rare opportunity to remove a marginal structural 
impediment to growth and make some contribution to increasing the competitive 
intensity in New Zealand’s markets. However, given the low levels of remaining 
tariffs, the effect on competition in New Zealand is likely to be small. 

Removal of tariffs through free trade agreements brings reciprocal benefits from 
trading partners while also reducing tariffs over time  
29. The second approach to tariff removal is to remove tariffs over time and in a 

reciprocal manner through World Trade Organisation or free trade agreement 
negotiations. In addition to the benefits of domestic removal of tariffs, this approach 
also brings benefits from reciprocal removal of tariffs by our trading partners. This 
secures benefits not only for domestic firms, importers and consumers, but also for 
New Zealand exporters in the form of improved access to overseas markets and 
ability to build and participate in global value networks. 

30. The market access benefits from completing FTAs can be significant. For example, 
the ASEAN-Australia-New Zealand FTA, once fully implemented by 2021, is 
expected to deliver at least $50 million in tariff duty savings per year for New 
Zealand exports. These benefits will continue to increase as trade increases and 
tariffs in ASEAN export markets are eliminated. A further example is New Zealand’s 
FTA with Korea, which will eliminate duties on 98 percent of New Zealand exports by 
2030, leading to substantial duty savings. In 2015, prior to the entry into force of the 
FTA, it was estimated that New Zealand exporters were paying around $229 million 
in duties each year on exports to Korea. 

31. Larger regional FTAs, such as the Trans-Pacific Partnership, can deliver even more 
significant tariff savings.  TPP was estimated 
to increase New Zealand’s GDP by 0.9 per cent, or $2.7 billion annually by 2030. Of 
this, $624 million was due to removing or reducing tariffs in export markets.  

32. Removing tariffs through free trade negotiations however has some disadvantages. 
Trade agreements take time to negotiate and can be unclear at the outset about the 
benefits they will deliver, because the level of tariff removal or reduction that 
negotiating partners agree to undertake has to be determined through the 
negotiations. Tariff reductions also take time to phase in both domestically and in 
overseas markets. Removal of tariffs through trade negotiations can therefore result 
in an uncertain timeframe to secure the benefits of improved export market access, 
and can delay the domestic benefits of New Zealand’s own tariff removal. 
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